plant utilization factor is of major concern as a 10% reduction in the this factor over the life of

the project would result in a reduction in the NPV of EGP 381.3 million, which is equivalent to

a loss of 13.9% of the initial investment value. As the utilization rate declines, the resulting cost

of power generated by the plant rises.

Table 3: Sensitivity Test of Plant Availability

Utilization Factor
FNPV

(EGP million)
FIRR

Financial Unit Cost

(US$ cent/kWh)

85.0% 168.0 7.4% 1.87

90.0% 358.7 9.1% 1.81

95.0% 549.4 10.7% 1.76

100.0% 740.1 12.3% 1.71

105.0% 930.7 13.9% 1.67

110.0% 1,121.3 15.4% 1.63

115.0% 1,311.8 16.9% 1.59

Investment Costs Overrun: A 10% escalation of investment cost leads to a reduction in the NPV

of EGP 159.5 million, which is equivalent to a loss of 5.8% of the initial investment value. Table

4 shows the resulting financial outcomes under a range of possible cost overruns. The cost of

electric energy supplied by the plant is influenced by cost overruns, which make power more

expensive.

Table 4: Sensitivity Test of Investment Costs Overrun

Costs Overrun
FNPV

(EGP million)
FIRR

Financial Unit Cost

(US$ cent/kWh)

-10% 899.6 15.6% 1.66

-5% 819.8 13.7% 1.68

0% 740.1 12.3% 1.71

5% 660.3 11.1% 1.73

10% 580.6 10.1% 1.76

15% 500.9 9.3% 1.78

20% 421.1 8.6% 1.80

25% 341.4 8.0% 1.83

30% 261.6 7.4% 1.85

Growth Rate of Electricity Demand: The amount of power generated by the EEHC will depend

on the size of electricity demand by the ultimate users. Table 5 presents the results of a

sensitivity test on the rate of annual demand growth over 2005-12. A reduction of 1.5% in the

annual demand growth rate lowers the financial NPV of the project by only EGP 26.3 million.

That is to say that the equity holder would suffer a loss of 1.0% of the initial investment value of

the project. The financial cost of electricity generation from the plant is essentially unaffected by

the demand that the electric utility faces.